its subsidiaries:

 The Group The Bank
   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  Directors of the Bank
   Fees  1,012 809 760 600
   Remuneration 11,373 10,909 11,373 10,909
  Directors of the subsidiaries
   Fees  1,241 673 9 10
   Remuneration 11,466 6,258 −   −

   25,092 18,649 12,142 11,519

(b) Distribution of the total fees and remuneration of the Bank’s directors is as follows:

  The Group
  Number of directors
   2005 2004
  Total directors’ fees and remuneration
  $8,250,000 to $8,499,999   1 −
  $7,500,000 to $7,749,999   −   1
  $3,000,000 to $3,249,999   1 −
  $2,250,000 to $2,499,999   −   1
  $1,000,000 to $1,249,999   −   1
  Below $250,000   11 10

   13 13

114   United Overseas Bank

g

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2005

11. Intangible assets
(a) The Group
 2005 2004

   Core
   deposit Customer   Goodwill/
   base  loan base Goodwill Total Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost
  Balance at 1 January

  As previously reported −  −  4,533,051 4,533,051 3,909,851
   Adjustments due to FRS103 −  −  (657,322) (657,322) −

   As restated −  −  3,875,729 3,875,729 3,909,851
  Currency translation adjustments 571 380 354 1,305 −
   Acquisitions
   UOBT* −  −  83,752 83,752 623,200
   Bank Buana^ 51,477 34,376 299,476 385,329 −
   Other −  −  1,644 1,644 −

  Write-off
  UOBP< −  −  (74,308) (74,308) −
  Other −  −  (1,644) (1,644) −

  Balance at 31 December  52,048 34,756 4,185,003 4,271,807 4,533,051

 Accumulated amortisation
  Balance at 1 January

  As previously reported −  −  657,322 657,322 443,692
   Adjustments due to FRS103 −  −  (657,322) (657,322) −

   As restated −  −  − − 443,692
  Amortisation charge 1,239 828 − 2,067  213,630

  Balance at 31 December  1,239 828 −  2,067 657,322

 Net carrying amount 50,809 33,928 4,185,003 4,269,740 3,875,729

*  Refer to United Overseas Bank (Thai) Public Company Limited (formerly known as Bank of Asia Public Company Limited)
^ Refer to PT Bank Buana Indonesia Tbk.
< The write-off was in respect of the disposal of branch network by United Overseas Bank Philippines (“UOBP”), of which, $18,039,000 was set off against the

gain arising from the disposal.

United Overseas Bank   115

g

(b) The Bank
  Goodwill
   2005 2004
   $’000 $’000

  Cost
   Balance at 1 January
   As previously reported   3,800,657 3,800,657
   Adjustments due to FRS103   (618,838) −

   As restated/Balance at 31 December   3,181,819 3,800,657

[…]

Charge/(write-back) to profit
   and loss account (Note 12) 2,048 (3) −   48,170 21,871 72,086
  Transfer from trade bills and
   advances to customers
   (Note 29f) −   −   −   18,565 −   18,565
  Transfer from Overseas Union
   Insurance, Limited −   −   −   −   1,192 1,192
  Acquisition of BOA  −   −   −   68,866 25,756 94,622
  Balance at 31 December 2,195 −   −   258,014 71,631 331,840

148   United Overseas Bank

g

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2005

36. Movements of provision for impairment on investments and other assets (cont’d)

   Singapore Other
   Government government
   treasury treasury Assets  Investment Investment
   bills and  bills and held Investment  in in Other
   securities securities for sale securities  associates subsidiaries assets Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 The Bank
 2005
 Balance at 1 January
  As previously
   reported 2,195 −   − 118,735 3,905 351,727 31,669 508,231
  Adjustments
   due to FRS39 (2,195) −   − 13,667 − − 5,171 16,643

  As restated − −   − 132,402 3,905 351,727 36,840 524,874

 Currency translation
  adjustments − −   − (177) − 1 (117) (293)
 Write-off − −   − (49,911) − (78,763) (2,795) (131,469)

Reclassification − −   8,272 (27,120) − − 18,848 −
 Charge/(write-back)
  to profit and loss
  account (Note 12) − −   − 11,692 (2,734) (25,430) 10,288 (6,184)

 Balance at
  31 December − −   8,272 66,886 1,171 247,535 63,064 386,928

 2004
 Balance at 1 January 143   3 − 90,311 10,216 366,663 11,679 479,015
 Currency translation
  adjustments −   −   − (1,019) − (3) (225) (1,247)
 Charge/(write-back)
  to profit and loss
  account (Note 12) 2,052 (3) − 29,443 (6,311) (14,933) 20,215 30,463

 Balance at
  31 December 2,195 −   − 118,735 3,905 351,727 31,669 508,231

United Overseas Bank   149

g

37. Fixed assets
(a)
  2005 2004
   Land and   Land and
   buildings Other Total buildings Other Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  The Group
  Balance at 1 January
   Cost 1,833,504 1,133,335 2,966,839 1,753,898 924,383 2,678,281
   Accumulated depreciation (264,399) (784,061) (1,048,460) (219,408) (630,092) (849,500)
   Provision for impairment (55,945) −   (55,945) (60,388) −   (60,388)

   Net carrying amount 1,513,160 349,274 1,862,434 1,474,102 294,291 1,768,393

  Movements during
   the financial year
   Currency translation
   adjustments (2,999) (2,122) (5,121) (5,636) (2,595) (8,231)
   Acquisition of subsidiaries  47,804 13,368 61,172 75,320 65,658 140,978
   Additions 52 109,205 109,257 2,574 95,309 97,883
   Disposals (30,449) (2,193) (32,642) (10,067) (5,326) (15,393)
   Depreciation charge (26,782) (112,753) (139,535) (26,638) (98,063) (124,701)
   Write-back of impairment
   (Note 12) 16,640 −   16,640 3,505 −   3,505

  Net carrying amount
   at 31 December 1,517,426 354,779 1,872,205 1,513,160 349,274 1,862,434

  Balance at 31 December
   Cost 1,837,946 1,219,377 3,057,323 1,833,504 1,133,335 2,966,839
   Accumulated depreciation (282,461) (864,598) (1,147,059) (264,399) (784,061) (1,048,460)
   Provision for impairment  (38,059) −   (38,059) (55,945) −   (55,945)

   Net carrying amount 1,517,426 354,779 1,872,205 1,513,160 349,274 1,862,434

150   United Overseas Bank

g

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2005

37. Fixed assets (cont’d)
(a) (cont’d)

  2005 2004
   Land and   Land and
   buildings Other Total buildings Other Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  The Bank
  Balance at 1 January
   Cost 1,044,314 720,590 1,764,904 1,055,953 677,363 1,733,316
   Accumulated depreciation (129,784) (502,840) (632,624) (115,665) (451,163) (566,828)
   Provision for impairment (15,286) −   (15,286) (19,348) −   (19,348)

   Net carrying amount 899,244 217,750 1,116,994 920,940 226,200 1,147,140

  Movements during
   the financial year
   Currency translation
   adjustments (1,690) (41) (1,731) (197) (245) (442)
   Additions −   78,849 78,849 −   64,622 64,622
   Disposals (9,567) (299) (9,866) (9,852) (3,694) (13,546)
   Depreciation charge (15,350) (70,325) (85,675) (15,576) (69,133) (84,709)
   Write-back of impairment
   (Note 12) 1,649 −   1,649 3,929 −   3,929

  Net carrying amount
   at 31 December 874,286 225,934 1,100,220 899,244 217,750 1,116,994

  Balance at 31 December
   Cost 1,029,594 770,837 1,800,431 1,044,314 720,590 1,764,904
   Accumulated depreciation (141,790) (544,903) (686,693) (129,784) (502,840) (632,624)
   Provision for impairment  (13,518) −   (13,518) (15,286) −   (15,286)

   Net carrying amount 874,286 225,934 1,100,220 899,244 217,750 1,116,994

(b) Based on directors’ valuation, market values of the land and buildings of the Bank and the Group as at 31 December 2005
were estimated to be $1,552 million and $2,726 million (2004: $1,548 million and $2,611 million) respectively. The excess
of the estimated market values over the net carrying amounts of the land and buildings is not recognised in the fi nancial
statements.

(c) Included in the land and buildings of the Bank and the Group are leasehold properties with net carrying amounts as at
31 December 2005 amounting to $749 million and $1,105 million (2004: $770 million and $1,090 million) respectively. The